
DINAS A SIR ABERTAWE

HYSBYSIAD O GYFARFOD

Fe'ch gwahoddir i gyfarfod 

PWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO

Lleoliad: Ystafell Bwyllgor 3A, Neuadd y Ddinas, Abertawe

Dyddiad: Dydd Mawrth, 12 Ionawr 2016

Amser: 2.00 pm

Cadeirydd: Cynghorydd Paul Lloyd

Aelodaeth:
Cynghorwyr: A C S Colburn, D W Cole, A M Cook, P Downing, M H Jones, 
E T Kirchner, C L Philpott, I M Richard, M Thomas, D W W Thomas a T M White

AGENDA
Rhif y Dudalen.

1  Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb.

2  Datgeliadau o fuddiannau personol a rhagfarnol.
www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests

3  Cofnodion: 1 - 5
Cymeradwyo a llofnodi cofnodion y cyfarfod blaenorol fel cofnod cywir.

4  Eitemau i'w gohirio / tynnu'n ôl.

5  Penderfynu ar geisiadau cynllunio o dan Ddeddf Cynllunio Gwlad 
a Thref 1990.

6 - 30

6  Cais Cynllunio Rhif 2008/0912 - Hen Iard Walters, Pontlliw, 
Abertawe.

31 - 83

7  Mabwysiadu Adolygiad Ardal Gadwraeth Ffynone ac Uplands fel 
Canllawiau Cynllunio Atodol a Chynnig i gyflwyno Cyfarwyddyd 
Erthygl 4(2).

84 - 209

Cyfarfod Nesaf: Dydd Mawrth, 9 Chwefror 2016 ar 2.00 pm

www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests


Patrick Arran
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd  
Dydd Iau, 7 Ionawr 2016
Cyswllt: Gwasanaethau Democrataidd - 636923



CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE

HELD AT THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, GUILDHALL, SWANSEA ON 
TUESDAY, 8 DECEMBER 2015 AT 2.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor P Lloyd (Chair) presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)

A C S Colburn
D W Cole
A M Cook
M H Jones

E T Kirchner
C L Philpott
I M Richard 

D W W Thomas
M Thomas
T M White

Also Present: Councillors M C Child, C E Lloyd, J A Raynor, R C Stewart & D G 
Sullivan.

Apologies for absence: Councillor P Downing.

74 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL & PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS.

The Monitoring Officer read a statement to the Committee and Public Gallery and 
provided Members with the following advice, which he requested be recorded in 
the minutes of the meeting:

 When taking a decision Councillors must have regard to material 
considerations and only to material considerations, and to give fair 
consideration to points raised, whether in the Officer’s report or in 
representations made to them at the meeting of the Planning Committee.  

 Sufficient attention to the contents of the report must be given and you must 
consider all arguments advanced at Planning Committee in favour and 
against the proposal, including (but not limited to) any new arguments

 You are not bound by any previous support or opposition you have shown 
for the new school at Parc y Werin 

 You must approach the decision with an open mind and be willing, if 
persuaded, to change your view;  

 Previous indications – including membership of a Facebook page - are not 
pre-determination unless you have made statements or taken a position 
which indicates that you are unwilling to countenance changing your view.

 If you have made statements or taken a position which indicates not simply 
that you are pre-disposed to a particular view, but that you are unwilling to 
change your view - then you should not take part in the consideration of this 
item

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Minutes of the Planning Committee (Tuesday, 8 December 2015)
Cont’d

In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, the following interests were declared:

Councillor A M Cook – Minute No.76 – Application to Register Land North of 
Caergynydd Road – Personal and Prejudicial as I was involved with residents on 
the application and left prior to discussion.

Councillor D W W Thomas – Minute No.78 – Planning Application 
2015/2074(Item1) – Personal – as Deputy Cabinet Member for Education.

75 MINUTES.

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 10 
November 2015 be approved as a correct record.

76 APPLICATION TO REGISTER LAND NORTH OF CAERGYNYDD ROAD, 
WAUNARLWYDD, SWANSEA AS A TOWN OR VILLAGE GREEN.

The Head of Legal and Democratic Services presented a report which outlined the 
recommendation of the Inspector relating to the application made to register land 
in Caergynydd Road, Waunarlywdd.

The background history to the application, the legal tests undertaken, the objection 
received, the legal advice received and the conclusion of the Inspector were all 
outlined and detailed to the Committee.

RESOLVED that 

1) the application for the above registration be refused in accordance with the 
recommendation of the Inspector.

2) no part of the land of the application site be added to the Register of Town or 
Village Greens under Section 15 of the Commons Act 2006.

77 COMMONS REGISTRATION - APPLICATION FOR THE REGISTRATION OF 
LAND CLAIMED TO HAVE BECOME COMMON LAND AFTER 2 JANUARY 
1970 - REGISTER UNIT 54, STAFFORD COMMON, COMMUNITY OF 
LLWCHWR.

The Head of Legal and Democratic Services presented a report to amend the 
Register of Common Land by the inclusion on the register, land forming part of the 
dismantled railway line, south of Swansea Road, Kingsbridge, Llwchwr, Swansea 
in substitution for land forming part of Stafford Common, East of Victoria Road, 
Kingsbridge, Llwchwr, Swansea which is claimed to have ceased to be common 
land.

The background to the application, the legal process followed, the objection 
received and the grounds for amending the register were all outlined and detailed 
in the report.

Page 2



Minutes of the Planning Committee (Tuesday, 8 December 2015)
Cont’d

RESOLVED that

1) the application for the above amendment to the Register of Common Land be 
granted,

2) the land identified in the report as the ‘substituted land’ be added to the Register 
of Common Land under Section 13 of the Commons Registration Act 1965,

3) the land identified in the report as the ‘taken land’ be removed from the Register 
of Common Land under Section 13 of the Commons Registration Act 1965.

78 DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS UNDER THE TOWN AND 
COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990.

The Head of Economic Regeneration and Planning presented a series of planning 
applications.
 
Amendments to this schedule were reported and are indicated below by (#).
 
RESOLVED that:

(1) the undermentioned planning applications BE APPROVED subject to the 
conditions in the report and/or indicated below:

#(Item 1) Planning Application.2015/2074 -  Land at Parc Y Werin, Gorseinon, 
Swansea.

Aaron Phillips & Crispian Huggill (objectors) and Christine Evans, Glenda Gibbon 
& Summer Thomas (in support) addressed the Committee.

Councillor R C Stewart(Leader), Councillor J A Raynor(Cabinet Member for 
Education), Councillor M C Child(Cabinet Member for Wellbeing & Healthy City) 
and Councillor C E Lloyd(St Thomas Ward Member) and all spoke in favour of the 
application.

A visual presentation was provided.

Late letter from Suzy Davies AM raising residents concern reported.

15 further letters of objection and 1 letter of support reported.

The Pollution Control Officers response to issues raised by the late letters of 
objection in particular the issue of arsenic on site was outlined. Condition 17 
deleted as a result of this response.

Page 3



Minutes of the Planning Committee (Tuesday, 8 December 2015)
Cont’d

#(Item 2) Planning Application.2015/1515 - Land at Bryntywod, Llangyfelach, 
Swansea.

Vince Hide(objector) & Oliver Taylor(applicant) addressed the Committee.

Councillor D G Sullivan(Local Member) addressed the Committee in support of the 
local residents and spoke against the application.

Councillor R C Stewart(Leader) addressed the Committee regarding the current 
council policies relating to the application. He suggested that the current policy 
could be reviewed and updated.

Late letter of objection from Friends of the Earth supporting the Swansea Branch 
objections reported.

Late correspondence from Swansea Friends of Earth reported querying response 
of NRW to Dwr Cymru/Welsh Water comments. NRW confirmed they were 
satisfied with details submitted.

Later petition of objection (257 signatures) and 2 late letters of objection reported.

#(Item 3) Planning Application.2015/1493 - Eastmoor House, Westlands 
Avenue, West Cross, Swansea.

Georgina Hayman & John Thomas(objectors) and Steve Kissick(agent) addressed 
the Committee.

Councillor M C Child(Local Member) addressed the Committee and outlined 
residents concerns in particular relating to the proposed access to the site.

Late letter from Glamorgan Gwent Archaeological Trust reported. Condition 12 
deleted as a result of the comments.

Two late letters of objection reported.

A visual presentation was provided.

#(Item 4) Planning Application.2015/1209 - Killan Fach Farm, Dunvant, 
Swansea.

Charlotte Norton(Welsh Government Officer) addressed the Committee and spoke 
in support of the application.

Councillor J A Raynor(Local Member) addressed the Committee and spoke further 
to her written objections against the application.

Two late letters from applicant and Ynni’r Fro reported.

Page 4



Minutes of the Planning Committee (Tuesday, 8 December 2015)
Cont’d

#(Item 5) Planning Application.2015/1546 - Land at Carn Nicholas Farm, 
Bonymaen, Swansea.

28 late letters of support reported.

Bob Morgan(applicant) addressed the Committee.

The Chair read out a statement of support for the application from Councillor V M 
Evans(Local Member).

A visual presentation was provided.

#(Item 6) Planning Application.2015/1739 - Beaufort Reach, Siemens Way, 
Swansea Enterprise Park, Swansea.

#(Item 7) Planning Application.2015/2119 - Lidl UK Gmbh, Trallwn Road, 
Llansamlet, Swansea.

79 APPROVAL OF DRAFT SUPPLEMENTARY SHOP FRONT & COMMERCIAL 
FRONTAGE GUIDANCE FOR CONSULTATION.

The Head of Economic Regeneration and Planning submitted a report which 
provided an overview of the draft shop and commercial frontage Supplementary 
Planning Guidance (SPG) document and sought authorisation to undertake public 
and stakeholder consultation. 

The five main design approaches of the proposals and the proposed length of the 
consultation exercise were outlined.

Members welcomed the proposals.

RESOLVED that the draft SPG as outlined at Appendix A to the report be 
approved as a basis for public consultation.

The meeting ended at 5.15 pm

CHAIR

Page 5



Bay Area
Team Leader

Liam Jones - 635735

Area 1
Team Leader: 

Ian Davies - 635714

Area 2
Team Leader: 

Chris Healey - 637424

Castle
Landore
Mayals

Oystermouth
St Thomas

Sketty
Uplands

West Cross

Bonymaen
Clydach
Cockett

Cwmbwrla
Gorseinon

Llangyfelach
Llansamlet

Mawr
Morriston

Mynyddbach
Penderry

Penllergaer
Penyrheol

Pontarddulais
Townhill

Bishopston
Dunvant
Fairwood

Gower
Gowerton

Killay North
Killay South
Kingsbridge

Lower Loughor
Newton

Penclawdd
Pennard

Upper Loughor

Members are asked to contact the relevant team leader for the ward in which the 
application site is located, should they wish to have submitted plans and other 
images of any of the applications on this agenda displayed at the Committee 

meeting.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA
DINAS A SIR ABERTAWE

Report of the Head of Economic Regeneration & Planning 

to Chair and Members of Planning Committee 

DATE: 12TH JANUARY 2016

Phil Holmes
BS(Hons), MSc, Dip Econ
Head of Economic Regeneration & PlanningPage 6

Agenda Item 5



TWO STAGE VOTING 

Where Members vote against officer recommendation, a two stage vote will 
apply.  This is to ensure clarity and probity in decision making and to make 
decisions less vulnerable to legal challenge or awards of costs against the 
Council.

The first vote is taken on the officer recommendation.

Where the officer recommendation is for “approval” and Members resolve not 
to accept this recommendation, reasons for refusal should then be formulated 
and confirmed by means of a second vote.

The application will not be deemed to be refused unless and until 
reasons for refusal have been recorded and approved by Members.  The 
reason(s) have to be lawful in planning terms.  Officers will advise specifically 
on the lawfulness or otherwise of reasons and also the implications for the 
Council for possible costs against the Council in the event of an appeal and 
will recommend deferral in the event that there is a danger that the Council 
would be acting unreasonably in refusing the application.

Where the officer recommendation is for “refusal” and Members resolve not to 
accept this recommendation, appropriate conditions should then be debated 
and confirmed by means of a second vote.  For reasons of probity, Member 
should also confirm reasons for approval which should also be lawful in 
planning terms.  Officers will advise accordingly but will recommend deferral if 
more time is required to consider what conditions/obligations are required or if 
he/she considers a site visit should be held.  If the application departs from 
the adopted development plan it (other than a number of policies listed on 
pages 77 and 78 of the Constitution) will need to be reported to Council and 
this report will include any appropriate conditions/obligations.

The application will not be deemed to be approved unless and until 
suitable conditions have been recorded and confirmed by means of a 
second vote.

Where Members are unable to reach agreement on reasons for refusal or 
appropriate conditions as detailed above, Members should resolve to defer 
the application for further consultation and receipt of appropriate planning and 
legal advice. 

Page 7



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 12TH JANUARY 2016

CONTENTS

ITEM APP. NO. SITE LOCATION OFFICER 
REC.

1 2015/1786 Land associated with Castell Ddu Farm, Off Allt -y-
Graban Road, Pontarddulais Swansea SA4 8DH

APPROVE

Construction of a ground mounted solar PV 
generation project and associated works

Page 8



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 12TH JANUARY 2016

ITEM 1 APPLICATION NO. 2015/1786
WARD: Penyrheol

Location: Land associated with Castell Ddu Farm, Off Allt -y-Graban Road, 
Pontarddulais Swansea SA4 8DH

Prop
[...]
nd the 
development would detract from and unacceptably harm the open character and 
appearance of the area. Moreover, the inspector found that the development would result 
in a significant level of harm to the outlook of occupiers of properties near to the site on 
Pencefnarda Road.

The current development proposed is not within a green wedge as such this aspect of the 
Pencefnarda Farm decision is not relevant to the consideration of this application. 

The application site is however, within approximately 23m of the boundary of the nearest 
residential property to the south i.e. Bantwen and as such the comments of the Appeal 
Inspector are relevant in this regard. However, notwithstanding this, it is considered in this 
particular instance that as only part of the solar park would be visible from this property 
together with the consideration of the level nature of the site and the additional screening 
proposed by the applicants, it is not considered that the outlook of the owners of Bantwen 
would be so severely affected as to warrant a recommendation of refusal on this issue 
alone.   

Other Issues

Natural Resources Wales and the Council's Planning Ecologist have raised no concerns 
with the contents of the Extended phase 1 Survey. However, it is recommended that the 
measures listed in section 5 of the survey to ensure the proposal has no impact upon 
protected species are followed and implemented.

The Council’s Drainage Officer comments that having reviewed the submitted information 
which demonstrates that the proposed development will not have any impact on land 
drainage or surface water flows on site due to the use of permeable materials and rain 
gaps on the solar panels so a natural field surface will be maintained, no objection to the 
proposal are raised and no conditions are recommended.

The Coal Authority raises no objections to the proposal following consideration of the Coal 
Mining Risk Assessment, subject to the imposition of one recommen
[...]
this permission shall take place until details of the 
methodology for the scope and nature of the dilapidation surveys on the adopted 
highway have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The dilapidation surveys shall be undertaken in accordance with the 
approved details and the results together with any remediation works proposed 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority 
within two months of completion of the dilapidation surveys. Any remediation 
works shall be undertaken in accordance with the approved details within 6 
months of the date of approval of such details
Reason: In the interest of highway safety. Page 28



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 12TH JANUARY 2016

ITEM 1 (CONT’D) APPLICATION NO. 2015/1786

10 Prior to the development hereby approved commencing on site a method 
statement shall be implemented in accordance with details to be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority detailing the provision of 
suitable facilities on site to ensure vehicles leaving the site do not deposit mud or 
debris on the adjacent highway.
Reason: In the interest of highway safety. 

11 Prior to the commencement of development, details of the external colour and 
facing materials for the buildings hereby approved shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority. The development shall 
thereafter be carried out and maintained in accordance with the approved details.
Reason: In the interests of visual amenity. 

12 The works hereby approved shall be undertaken in accordance with the 
recommendations listed in Section 5 of the preliminary Ecological Appraisal report 
prepared by Wildwood Ecology (Ref: WWE150602.PEA.2) received on 9th 
September 2015 survey shall be followed and implemented.
Reason: To ensure the proposal has no impact upon protected species. 

13 Prior to the commencement of the development hereby approved, a Landscape 
and Habitat Mana
[...]
ent plan covering the City and County of Swansea is the City and 
County of Swansea Unitary Development Plan. The following policies were 
relevant to the consideration of the application: EV1, EV21, EV29, EV30, EC13, 
R11

4 This consent is issued without prejudice to any other consents or easements that 
may be required in connection with the proposed development.

Page 30

http://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/the-coal-authority
http://www.groundstability.com/


Electoral Division:
Llangyfelach

Report of the Head of Economic Regeneration and Planning

Planning Committee - 12 January 2016

Planning Application Ref: 2008/0912

Construction of 67 dwellings with associated access, roads, parking, open space and 
demolition of existing buildings.

Former Walters Yard, Pontlliw, Swansea

1.0 Background

1.1 This application was reported to Planning Committee on 13th October 2015 with the 
recommendation that planning permission be approved subject to conditions and 
subject to the applicant entering into a S106 planning obligation.  A copy of the 
report to Planning Committee is attached as Appendix A.

1.2 Following initial searches by the Council’s Legal Services, it has come to light that 
part of the application site, which includes the access from Swansea Road to the 
main body of the application site, is owned by the Council and is covered by a 125 
year Lease to Seetall Furniture.  As Seetall Furniture have a Lease of more than 7 
years they are an “owner” under the Town and Country Planning (Development 
Management Procedure) Wales Order 2012 and should have had notice served on 
them under Article 10 of the Order to formally notify them of the planning application.  
It should be noted that the correct notice had been served on the Council as the 
freeholder of this land.

2.0 Main Issues

2.1 The purpose of the notice is to make the owner aware of the applicant’s intentions 
for the land.  Members may recall that Seetall Furniture made several written 
representations objecting to the planning application and addressed the Planning 
Committee at the meeting.  Seetall Furniture are therefore fully aware of the planning 
application and the applicant’s intentions to develop the land.

2.2 In order to rectify this oversight, the applicant has confirmed that they have served 
the correct notice on Seetall Furniture as required by the above legislation.  To date 
no further response has been received from Seetall Furniture.  Following the advice 
of the Council’s Legal Services, it is not considered that this procedural oversight 
would prejudice in any way the planning merits of the development that are set out in 
the report to the Planning Committee nor would this oversight prejudice the decision 
of the Planning Committee to resolve to approve the development.

3.0 Recommendation

3.1 It is recommended that:

3.2 Legal Services be notified that the correct notice has now been served on Seetall 
Furniture and that the Section 106 agreement can now be progressed in accordance 
with the recommendation to approve the development.         

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



BACKGROUND PAPERS

Local Government Act 1972 (Section 100) (As Amended)

The following documents were used in the preparation of this report:
Application file, together with the files and documents referred to in the background 
information section of the appended Development Control committee report.

Contact Officer: Ian Davies Extension No: 5714
Date of 
Production:

16th December 
2015

Document 
Name: Forrmer Walters Yard, Pontlliw

 

Page 32



APPENDIX A

ITEM APPLICATION NO. 2008/0912
WARD: Llangyfelach

Location: Former Walters Yard, Pontlliw, Swansea
Proposal: Construction of 67 dwellings with associated access, roads, parking, 

open space and demolition of existing buildings. 
Applicant: Mr Hywel Walters

MP 8

y Bedyddwyr

54

14

3

TC
B

6

A 4
8

HEOL Y W
AUN

The Manse

1

Sinks

25

55

Carmel Capel

11

Issues

50

56

63

29

16

37.8m


[...]
evelopment lies within a coal mining area which may contain 
unrecorded coal mining related hazards.  If any coal mining feature is encountered 
during development, this should be reported immediately to The Coal Authority on 
0345 762 6848.  It should also be noted that this site may lie in an area where a 
current licence exists for underground coal mining.

Further information is also available on The Coal Authority website at:
www.gov.uk/government/organisations/the-coal-authority 

Property specific summary information on past, current and future coal mining 
activity can be obtained from: www.groundstability.com 

This Standing Advice is valid from 1st January 2015 until 31st December 2016

Page 83

http://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/the-coal-authority
http://www.groundstability.com/


Report of Director of Place

Planning Committee – 12 January 2016

ADOPTION OF FFYNONE & UPLANDS CONSERVATION AREA REVIEW AS 
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE & PROPOSAL TO SERVE AN ARTICLE 

4(2) DIRECTION

Purpose: To report the representations received during the 
consultation on the Ffynone & Uplands 
Conservation Area Review; to agree the proposed 
amendments to the draft guide and adopt it as 
Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG).

Policy Framework: City and County of Swansea Unitary Development 
Plan (Adopted November 2008).

Reason for Decision: To approve the final version of the Ffynone & 
Uplands Conservation Area Review documents 
and to adopt this as Supplementary Planning 
Guidance.

Consultation: Legal, Finance, Access to Services.

Recommendation(s): 1)   Adopt the Ffynone & Uplands Conservation 
Area Character Appraisal and Management 
Plan as set out at Appendix A as 
Supplementary Planning Guidance to UDP 
policy EV9.

2)   Approval of enlarged Conservation Area 
Boundary as set out in Appendix D.

3)   Agree to serve draft Article 4 Direction to 
remove Permitted Development (PD). Rights 
for selected properties as shown in appendix 
E and to protect 

Minutes of the meeting


CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE

HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM 3A, GUILDHALL, SWANSEA ON 
TUESDAY, 12 JANUARY 2016 AT 2.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor P Lloyd (Chair) Presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)
A C S Colburn D W Cole A M Cook
P Downing E T Kirchner C L Philpott
I M Richard M Thomas D W W Thomas
T M White

80 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M H Jones.

81 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS.

In accordance with the provisions of the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and 
County of Swansea, the following interest was declared:

Councillor D W Cole – Minute No.84 – Planning Application 2015/1786 (Item1) – 
Personal as Member of Grovesend Town Council.

82 MINUTES.

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Planning Committee held on 8 December 2015 
be agreed as a correct record subject to Minute No.78 (Item1 – 2015/2074) being 
amended to add the following – Councillor D W Cole(Local Member) outlined his 
objections to the application on the material planning considerations of  Health and 
Safety and Access/Traffic Issues.

83 ITEMS FOR DEFERRAL / WITHDRAWAL.

None.

84 DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS UNDER THE TOWN & 
COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990.

The Head of Economic Regeneration and Planning presented a planning application.
 
Amendments to this schedule were reported and are indicated below by (#).
 
RESOLVED that:

(1) the undermentioned planning applications BE APPROVED subject to the 
conditions in the report and/or indicated below:



Minutes of the Planning Committee (12.01.2016)
Cont’d

#(Item 1) Planning Application.2015/1786 – Land associated with Castell Ddu 
Farm, off Ally-y-Graban Road, Pontarddulais

Condition 12 be amended to read as follows:
The works hereby approved shall be undertaken in accordance with the 
recommendations listed in Section 5 of the preliminary Ecological Appraisal report 
prepared by Wildwood Ecology (Ref: WWE150602.PEA.2) received on 9 September 
2015.
Reason: To ensure the proposal has no impact upon protected species.

A visual presentation was provided.

85 PLANNING APPLICATION NO.2008/0912 - FORMER WALTERS YARD, 
PONTLLIW, SWANSEA.

The Head of Economic Regeneration & Planning reported that this application was 
reported to Planning Committee on 13 October 2015 with the recommendation that 
planning permission be approved subject to
conditions and subject to the applicant entering into a S106 planning
obligation. 

Following initial searches by the Council’s Legal Services, it came to light
that part of the application site, which includes the access from Swansea
Road to the main body of the application site, is owned by the Council and is
covered by a 125 year Lease to Seetall Furniture.  As Seetall Furniture have a
lease of more than 7 years they are an “owner” under the Town and
Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) Wales Order 2012
and should have had notice served on them under Article 10 of the Order to
formally notify them of the planning application.  It should be noted that the
correct notice had been served on the Council as the freeholder of this land.

The purpose of the notice is to make the owner aware of the applicant’s
intentions for the land.  Seetall Furniture made several written representations
objecting to the planning application and addressed the Planning Committee
at the meeting.  Seetall Furniture are therefore fully aware of the planning
application and the applicant’s intentions to develop the land.

In order to rectify this oversight, the applicant has confirmed that they have
served the correct notice on Seetall Furniture as required by the above
legislation.  To date no further response has been received from Seetall
Furniture. Following the advice of the Council’s Legal Services, it is not
considered that this procedural oversight would prejudice in any way the
planning merits of the development that are set out in the report nor would this
oversight prejudice the decision of the Planning Committee to resolve to
approve the development.

RESOLVED that Legal Services be notified that the correct notice has now been 
served on Seetall Furniture and that the Section 106 agreement can now be 
progressed in accordance with the recommendation to approve the development.   



Minutes of the Planning Committee (12.01.2016)
Cont’d

86 URGENT ITEM - PLANNING APPLICATION NO.2014/1906 - 31 HEBRON ROAD 
AND LAND OPPOSITE 59-63 HEBRON ROAD, CLYDACH.

The Chair stated that pursuant to paragraph 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 
1972, he considered that the report from the Head of Economic Regeneration and 
Planning on Planning Application No.2014/1906 should be considered at this 
meeting as a matter of urgency.
 
Reason for Urgency
An appeal has been submitted against the refusal of the planning application 
detailed below. The deadline for submission of the appeal statement is 26 January 
2016. Due to this timescale and the possible costs implications associated with the 
appeal, an urgent decision is required so that if the recommendation is accepted, the 
relevant interested parties can be informed of the Council’s position.

The Head of Economic Regeneration and Planning reported that the
application was reported to Planning Committee on 13 October 2015 with the
recommendation that planning permission be approved subject to conditions.
Committee did not accept the recommendation for approval and the
application was refused for the following reasons:
1. The application provides insufficient amenity space within the curtilage of
the site for future residents of the proposed care home to the detriment of the
residential amenity they can reasonably be expected to enjoy. The
development is therefore contrary to Policy EV1 of the City and County of
Swansea Unitary Development Plan (2008).
2. The provision of inadequate car parking may lead to users of the premises
parking on the highway in close proximity to the proposed care home to the
detriment of the safety of highway users. The development is therefore
contrary to the criteria set out in Policies AS6 and HC15 of the City and
County of Swansea Unitary Development Plan 2008.

An appeal has been submitted against the Local Planning Authority’s decision
to refuse the planning application. The appeal is to be considered by way of a
Hearing, the provisional date for which is 30 March 2016. The Local
Planning Authority’s appeal statement has to be submitted by 26 January
2016. 

The appellant has indicated in the appeal documents that an application for
an award of costs is to be made against the Local Planning Authority’s
decision to refuse the application. The claim is to be made on the grounds
that the Council’s unreasonable conduct on refusing the application has
resulted in the appellant’s wasting and/or incurring expense unnecessarily.
Advice on the award of costs in planning appeals is included in Welsh Office
Circular 23/93 : ‘Award of Costs incurred in Planning and other (including
Compulsory Purchase Order) Proceedings’. 

The circular states that Planning Authorities are not bound to adopt, or include
as part of their case, the professional or technical advice given by their own
officers, or received from statutory bodies or consultees. However, they will be



Minutes of the Planning Committee (12.01.2016)
Cont’d

expected to show they had reasonable planning grounds for taking a decision
contrary to such advice, and be able to produce relevant evidence to support
the decision. If they fail to do so, costs may be awarded against the Authority. 

In terms of reason 1, the ‘National Minimum Standards for Care Homes for
Younger Adults’, prepared as a statement of national minimum standards
applicable to care homes for younger adults made by the Minister for Health
and Social Services of the Welsh Assembly Government under the powers
conferred by section 23(1) of the Care Standards Act 2000, does not
prescribe any minimum external amenity space requirement. However, it
requires outdoor space to be proportionate to the number of service users and
staff on duty. The national minimum standards for older people requires at
least 4.1 square metres of communal space for each service user, amounting
to a requirement of 32.8 square metres for eight residents.  The rear garden
area of the appeal site amounts to some 164 square metres of private
amenity space. It is considered that this amount of space is proportionate for
the number of service users and on this basis, it is not considered that
relevant evidence to support reason 1 of for refusal can be produced.

The costs circular advises that the Local Planning Authority can minimise the
risk of an award of costs against them in an appeal, or the extent of any
award of costs, by notifying PINS and the appellant immediately if they
conclude, on re-examination of their case, that any of their reason for refusal
cannot be supported by substantial evidence and they confirm that they will
not be contesting the appeal in those respect. It is considered that in the
absence of sufficient evidence to support reason 1 of the refusal, the Local
Planning Authority should not contest this issue at appeal. The appeal would
then concentrate on the highway reason for refusal, for which it is considered
relevant evidence can be produced to support the decision to refuse the
application.

Councillor P B Smith (Local Member) addressed the Committee regarding the
application and the need to protect any future residents from potential road
safety issues and on the parking problems associated with the proposal.

RESOLVED the Local Planning Authority should not contest reason 1 of the refusal 
of planning application 2014/1906 at appeal, and that the Planning Inspectorate and 
the appellant be informed accordingly.         

87 ADOPTION OF FFYNONE & UPLANDS CONSERVATION AREA REVIEW AS 
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE & PROPOSAL TO SERVE AN 
ARTICLE 4(2) DIRECTION.

The Head of Economic Regeneration & Planning presented a report which detailed 
the representations received during the consultation on the Ffynone & Uplands 
Conservation Area Review, and sought agreement for the proposed amendments to 
the draft guide and adopt it as Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG).

A detailed presentation was provided to Committee which outlined the following 
areas:



Minutes of the Planning Committee (12.01.2016)
Cont’d

 What is a Conservation Area
 Background and reasons behind the review
 Aims of the review
 Increased protection and boundary amendment to area covered
 Public consultation undertaken and responses received
 Local Member and Cabinet Advisory Committee input
 Next steps
 Article 4(2) Direction

RESOLVED that 
1) the Ffynone & Uplands Conservation Area Character Appraisal and
Management Plan as set out at Appendix A to the report be adopted as
Supplementary Planning Guidance to UDP policy EV9.

2) the enlarged Conservation Area Boundary as set out in Appendix D to the
report be approved.

3) the serving of draft Article 4 Direction (to remove Permitted Development Rights) 
for selected properties as shown in Appendix E to the report and to protect all 
boundary walls be agreed.

The meeting ended at 3.14 pm

CHAIR


